TABLE OF CONTENTS
SPECIFICATIONS....................................................................................................................................  -1-
EQUIPMENT LIST....................................................................................................................................  -2-
CHAPTER 1 OPERATION ....................................................................................................................... 1-1
1. FRONT PANEL............................................................................................................................... 1-1
2. OPERATION................................................................................................................................... 1-1
CHAPTER 2 MAINTENANCE ......................................................................................................... 2-1 to 2-4
1. FUSE REPLAEMENT ..................................................................................................................... 2-1

EQUIPMENT LIST
COMPLETE SET
No. Name Type Code NO. Qty Remarks
1
2
3
4
Main Unit
Accessories
Installation Materials
Spare Parts
AD-100
FP64-00400
CP64-00500
SP64-00400
000-040-104
000-040-107
000-040-106
000-040-105
1
1
1
1
ACCESSORIES
No. Name Type Code NO. Qty Remarks
1
2
3
4
5
Tapping Screw
Knob Bolt
Flat Washer
Flat Washer
Hanger Bracket
5x20 SUS304
KT-B M6x10
M5 SUS304
M6 SUS304
RUA-1003
000-802-081
000-861-924
000-864-128
000-864-129
380-010-030
4
2
4
2
1
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
No. Name Type Code NO. Qty Remarks
1
2
3
4
5
6
NH Connector Assembly
NH Connector Assembly
VH Connector Assembly
VH Connector Assembly
Heat-shrink Tube
Heat-shrink Tube
64-45 (5P)
64-107 (4P)
64-47 (5P)
64-48 (3P)
5x0.25 0.1m
3x0.25 1m
004-441-960
004-412-000
004-411-980
004-411-990
000-117-772
000-568-172
6
1
1
1
2
1
Black
Black
SPARE PARTS
No. Name Type Code NO. Qty Remarks
1 Glass Tube Fuse FGMB 2A 250V 000-122-000 4
1-1
CHAPTER 1 OPERATION
1. FRONT PANEL
                                      FRONT PANEL
2. OPERATION
(1) When you turn on the power of a gyrocompass, the AD-100 is powered on simultaneously.
(2) Adjust the brightness of the Bearing Display and the backlighting of the keys with the Dimmer
Control.
(3) The Bearing Display is blinking, which means the data is not yet sending out from AD-100.
(4) Once you press HOLD key, the data is sent out changing the Bearing Display from blink to light.
In this state, the Hold lamp does not light yet. Prior to press of the HOLD key, adjust the Display
with the UP or DOWN keys to get the same reading to the gyrocompass.
Each pressing of the key changes the display by 0.1 degrees. For faster change, press and
hold down the key to change the display in 1.0 degree steps.
(5) If Power fail detection is preset to OFF (See page 3-10), switching on the gyrocompass makes
the data of AD-100 output immediately. Therefore, it is necessary to ensure that the reading
between the gyrocompass and the Display is same after the gyrocompass reading stabilizes.
(6) To freeze the display, press the HOLD key. In this case the HOLD lamp lights. To restart the
display press the HOLD key. Since the computing circuit is disengaged from the gyrocompass
during HOLD, readjust the Display to get the same reading to the gyrocompass.
- continued -
2-1
CHAPTER 2 MAINTENANCE
1. FUSE REPLACEMENT
To protect the unit from serious damage, four 2A fuses are provided on a P.C. board. The fuses
protect against overvoltage or internal fault of the equipment. If a fuse blows, find the cause of
the problem before replacing it.
  CAUTION
Do not use a fuse rated more than 2A, since it may cause more
serious damage to the equipment.
2. MINOR TROUBLESHOOTING
Operating problems are most likely caused by loose connectors or wrong setting of DIP switches.
The table below provides simple troubleshooting which can be done by the operator.
Symptom Possible Cause Remedy
No display *Dimmer control turned
 fully CCW.
*Gyrocompass not on.
*External power supply is
turned off.
*Flat cable between the two
 P.C. Board is loose.
*Blown fuse.
*No power because of wrong
 jumper setting.
*Gyrocompass not connected.
*Turn the control
 clockwise.
*Turn on the power..
*Turn on the power.
*Reconnect.
*Check supply voltage.
 Replace fuse.
*Correct JP1, JP4 and JP5
 to the right setting.
*Connect gyrocompass.
Display is fixed
on “000.0”.
*DIP switch SW1 is set wrong. *Correct the setting.
No data output *Loose data output connector.
*JP6 and/or JP7 not connected.
*Tighten the connector.
*Connect JP6 and JP7.
Bearing display is
frozen.
*Hold function is turned on. *Press HOLD key to release
 the HOLD function.
A value between “000.0”
and “359.9” flashes.
*Power fail detection or Stator